

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**  
THURSDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI**  
**CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 61 OF 2024**

**Between:**

1. P.Praveen Kumar S/o Bikshapathi

Petitioner No.1/Accused No.4

2. P.Sreeja,, W/o Praveen Kumar

Petitioner No.2/Accused No.6

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad. Through the Station House Officer, WPS, BEGUMPET, North Zone, Secunderabad,
2. Pandham Vandhana @ Lalitha W/o Annamaina Chandra Shekhar, Occ.House wife, R/o H.No.16, Old Mudfort, Secunderabad.

**Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri Patnala Venkata Radhakrishna presented this Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in the CrI.P, the High Court may be pleased to call the records in C.C.No 94/2021 on the file the learned XV A.C.M.M, Hyderabad and quash the same along with the impugned FIR in Cr.No.83 of 2020 u/s 498-A and 506 IPC and Sec.3, 4 and 6 of Dowry Prohibition Act of WPS, Begumpet, North Zone, Secunderabad, qua the Petitioners/A.4 and A.6;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of

Sri Patnala Venkata Radhakrishna Advocate for the Petitioners, Public Prosecutor for respondent No.1 directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz;

Pandham Vandhana @ Lalitha,, W/o Annamaina Chandra Shekhar, Occ.  
House wife, R/o H.No.16, Old Mudfort, Secunderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 25.01.2024 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2024**

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings qua Petitioners/A.4 and A.6 in relation to C.O No.94 of 2021 on the file of the XV Addl Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Hyderabad pending disposal of CRLP No. 61 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following:

**ORDER**

**Issue notice to respondent No.2.**

**Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.2 by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service thereof.**

**List on 25.01.2024.**

**The appearance of petitioners/A.4 & A.6 before the trial Court is dispensed with subject to their counsel appearing on their behalf on every date of hearing and if the petitioners do not appear on the specific date so fixed by the trial Court for their appearance, this order gets vacated automatically.**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SD/- C. PRAVEEN KUMAR  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The XV Addl Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Hyderabad
2. The Station House Officer, WPS, BEGUMPET, North Zone, Secunderabad,
3. Pandham Vandhana @ Lalitha W/o Annamaina Chandra Shekhar,  
Occ.House wife, R/o H.No.16, Old Mudfort, Secunderabad. (by RPAD-  
along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
4. Two CCs to the Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana,  
Hyderabad (OUT)
5. One CC to SRI PATNALA VENKATA RADHAKRISHNA, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy



**HIGH COURT**

**TMD,J**

**DATED:04/01/2024**

List on 25.01.2024

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**CRLP.No.61 of 2024**

**DIRECTION**

